
©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PS-H-RAN420-380W_8-26-24
1

Power Steering Kit: PS-H-RAN420-380W

Upper Steering 
Shaft Assembly

Lower Steering 
Shaft Assembly

10.7-80 ECU

Power Steering
Motor

Motor Mounting 
Bracket

Cable Ties
(30pcs)

Universal Power Steering Wire Harness

3’  380W Wire Harness Extensions

M10
Nylock Nut

(1pc)

M10
Flat Washer

(1pc)

M8x20
Hex Flanged

(4pcs)

M10x20
Hex Flanged

(4pcs)

M8x20
Hex Flanged

(8pcs)

Spade 
Terminal

(3pcs)

Ring 
Connector

(1pcs)

Barrel 
Connector

(1pcs)

Heat Shrink
Tube
(1pc)

Wire Tap Insulator (2pcs)

M10x180 Hex Bolt (1pc)

Power Harness (1pc)



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PS-H-RAN420-380W_8-26-24
2

1.The first thing you will need to do is remove the Seat, Side Panels on both sides and the Hood
   from the vehicle. 

2.Next, you need to remove the
   shocks from both sides of the
   vehicle to gain clearance for the
   installation. See Fig.2.

Fig.1a

Fig.1c

Fig.2

Fig.1d

Fig.1b

Remove SeatRemove Seat

Remove HoodRemove Hood

Remove Side Remove Side 
PanelsPanels

Remove Remove 
Shocks From Shocks From 
Both SidesBoth Sides



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PS-H-RAN420-380W_8-26-24
3

3.Now you will need to remove thew shroud that surrounds the display. But first you need to 
   disconnect the wires to do this. The shroud must come off as you will also be removing the handle
   bars in the coming steps.  So first disconnect the main connector shown in Fig.3a-b. 

4.After the main connector is disconnected and any other connections holding the shroud in place,
   remove Shroud as shown in Fig.4a.

   Then remove the Mounting Bolts holding the Mounting Plate on and remove the Mounting 
   Plate as shown in Fig.4b.

Separate This Separate This 
ConnectorConnector

Remove Remove 
Shroud NextShroud Next

Fig.3a

Fig.4a

Fig.3b

Fig.4b

Remove Remove 
ShroudShroud

Remove Mounting Bolts Both SidesRemove Mounting Bolts Both Sides

Mounting Mounting 
PlatePlate



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PS-H-RAN420-380W_8-26-24
4

5.Now you need to disconnect
   the Brake Line Cable and
   clamp. Remove the bolt right 
   under the handle bar clamps
   as shown in Fig.5 then the
   cable and clamp slide out.
   See Fig.5.

6 . After the brake cable assembly is out of the way, now you can remove the Handle Bars by 
    removing the two (2) Bar Clamps. Remove the bolts and remove the clamps. See Fig.6a. Then
    remove the Handle Bars and Two (2) upper shaft bolts as you will be removing the Steering Shaft
    in the coming steps. See Fig.6b. Save all bolts, clamps and parts removed as you will reuse them.

Fig.5

Remove Brake Remove Brake 
Cable/Clamp Bolt Cable/Clamp Bolt 
And Slide Brake And Slide Brake 

Assy Out.Assy Out.

Fig.6a Fig.6b

Fig.7

Remove Handle Bar Remove Handle Bar 
Bolts & ClampsBolts & Clamps

Remove Remove 
Handle Handle 
BarsBars

Remove Remove 
Both Upper Both Upper 
Shaft BoltsShaft Bolts

7.You now need to disassemble the lower
   end of the shaft. First, remove the Tie
   Rod Nuts from the Tie Rods and 
   remove the Tie Rods from the Tie Rod
   Bracket as shown in Fig.7.

Remove Tie Remove Tie 
Rod Nuts Rod Nuts 
From Both From Both 
Tie RodsTie Rods

Then Remove Then Remove 
The Tie Rods The Tie Rods 
From BracketFrom Bracket



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PS-H-RAN420-380W_8-26-24
5

Fig.8a Fig.8b

Fig.9

Fig.10a Fig.10b

8.After the Tie Rods are removed, you can now remove the Retaining Nut for the Tie Rod Bracket 
   as shown in Fig.8a.  Then remove the Tie Rod Bracket from the machine as shown in Fig.8b.

9.Now Pull Steering Shaft up and out of the 
   machine from the top side of the vehicle. 
   See Fig.9a-b. 

10.After removing the Factory Shaft, Remove the
    Rubber Grommet Seal from the shaft as
    you will use it on your New Steering Shaft. 
    See Fig.10a-b.

Remove The Remove The 
Retaining Nut Retaining Nut 

From The From The 
BracketBracket

Remove Tie Remove Tie 
Rod BracketRod Bracket

Pull Steering Pull Steering 
Shaft Up & Shaft Up & 
Out From Out From 
The TopThe Top

Remove Rubber Remove Rubber 
Grommet Seal To Grommet Seal To 
Install Onto New Install Onto New 
Shaft From KitShaft From Kit



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PS-H-RAN420-380W_8-26-24
6

11.Next you will need to remove the lower Steering Shaft Support. Do this by removing the rear
     Factory bolt and nut holding it to the frame as shown in Fig.11a.  Then remove the two (2) large
     nuts on the  front of the support as shown in Fig.11b.

Fig.11a

Fig.12a

Fig.12c

Fig.11b

Fig.12b

Remove Both Nuts On Remove Both Nuts On 
Front Of SupportFront Of Support

Steering SupportSteering Support

Remove Factory Remove Factory 
Bolt And NutBolt And Nut

12.Now install the Lower Steering Shaft Assembly from your kit into the Steering Support as
     shown in Fig.12a-b. It installs from the top down, as in Fig.12b, the two bolt ends towards the front
    of the vehicle. Then install the Tie Rod Bracket onto the bottom and then the Factory retaining nut
    as shown in Fig.12c. Tighten securely.

Steering SupportSteering Support

Lower Lower 
Steering Steering 
Assembly Assembly 

ShaftShaft

Install Install 
Tie Rod Tie Rod 

Bracket To Bracket To 
BottomBottom

Then Install Then Install 
Factory Factory 

Retaining NutRetaining Nut

InstallInstall
Steering Shaft Steering Shaft 

From TopFrom Top



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PS-H-RAN420-380W_8-26-24
7

13.Now install the whole assembly back into the machine using the Factory Nuts on the front end
     and install the Factory Long Bolt to hold in place untill you install the Motor Mounting Bracket.
     See Fig.13a-b. Leave bolt and nuts a little loose until Motor Mounting Bracket is installed.

14.Next you will install the Motor Mounting Bracket. This will go over the Steering Support 
     Assembly you just installed. Fig.14a-b shows this bracket feeding in above the Steering Support. 

Fig.13a

Fig.14a

Fig.13b

Fig.14b

Install Factory Nuts Install Factory Nuts 
To Front Both SidesTo Front Both Sides

(front of assembly)(front of assembly) (rear of assembly)(rear of assembly) Install Install 
Factory Factory 
Bolt To Bolt To 
Hold In Hold In 

Place For Place For 
NowNow



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PS-H-RAN420-380W_8-26-24
8

Fig.15a

Fig.16b Fig.16c

Fig.16a

Fig.15b

15.Then take off the two (2) Factory Nuts from the front of the support and slip the front of the Motor
     Mounting Bracket over the front and allowing the threaded ends to go thru the holes in the 
     bracket, and then replace the Factory Nuts as shown in Fig.15a. Then remove the Factory Long
     Bolt going thru the rear section of the Steering Support and slip the Motor Mounting Bracket
     ear tabs over the holes and install the M10x180 Hex Bolt, M10 Flat Washer and M10 Nylock Nut
     provided in your kit. Then tighten all bolts down securely. See Fig.5b.

16.After you have tightened the Motor Mounting
     Plate down securely, now you can install the
     Power Steering Motor on top of the Mounting
     Bracket. Fig.16a-c shows how the motor spline
     goes thru the Mounting Bracket and into the
     Lower Steering Shaft.  Once this is fiitted in to
     the Lower Steering Shaft, you will now bolt it to
     the bracket and spline in the next steps.
     See Fig.16a-c.

Install Factory Nuts Over Install Factory Nuts Over 
Mounting Bracket To SecureMounting Bracket To Secure

Motor Mounting Motor Mounting 
BracketBracket

Install Install 
M10x180 M10x180 
Hex Bolt, Hex Bolt, 

M10 Washer M10 Washer 
& M10 & M10 

Nylock NutNylock Nut

Steering Motor Steering Motor 
Fits Into Spline Fits Into Spline 
Thru Bracket Thru Bracket 

HoleHole



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PS-H-RAN420-380W_8-26-24
9Fig.19a Fig.19b

Fig.17a Fig.17b

Fig.18

17.Now that the motor spline is in the Lower Steering Shaft, you can now bolt the motor to the 
     Mounting Bracket by using the M8x20 Hex Flanged Bolts provided in your kit, and tighten 
     securely. See Fig.17a-b.

18.After the motor is secured to the
     Mounting Bracket, now install the
     M8x40 Hex Flanged pinch bolt that
     goes in the Lower Steering Shaft
     as shown in Fig.18, also provided in
     your kit. Tighten secure.

Install (3) M8x20 Install (3) M8x20 
Hex Flanged BoltsHex Flanged Bolts

Install M8x40 Install M8x40 
Hex Flanged Hex Flanged 
Pinch BoltPinch Bolt

19.Now locate the ECU from your Kit. You will mount it from the under side of the Motor Mounting
     Bracket in the same orientation shown in Fig.19a-b.  Install it usng the M8x20 Hex Head Bolts
     provied in your kit. Bolts will thread into the ECU as shown in Fig.19b-c.

Mount ECU Up Mount ECU Up 
From BottomFrom Bottom

Install ECU With Install ECU With 
M8x20 Hex Head M8x20 Hex Head 

Bolts From KitBolts From Kit



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PS-H-RAN420-380W_8-26-24
10

Fig.20a Fig.20b

Fig.21

20.Now locate the Rubber Grommet Seal you took off the factory upper steering shaft previously 
     and your New Upper Steering Shaft, and install the grommet as shown in Fig.19a-b.

21.And install the Upper Shaft down from the
     top, same location as you removed the
     factory shaft previously. See Fig.21. 

Install Factory Install Factory 
Rubber Grommet Rubber Grommet 
Onto New ShaftOnto New Shaft

Split Grommet Split Grommet 
Fits Around ShaftFits Around Shaft

Fig.19c

Install ECU To Install ECU To 
Mounting Bracket Mounting Bracket 

As ShownAs Shown

Install Upper Install Upper 
Shaft Down To Shaft Down To 
Motor SplineMotor Spline



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PS-H-RAN420-380W_8-26-24
11

22.Slide the bottom of the shaft onto the spline of the steering motor as shown in Fig.22a.  Then 
     install the M8x40 Hex Head Pinch Bolt provided and tighten secure.  NOTE: Be sure you are
     aligned up top so the handle bars will be in the correct position before tightening pinch bolt.

23.Now go back up to the top end of the shaft as shown in Fig.23a, and install the Backing Plate
     and Cable Holder onto the shaft along with the Factory Bolts and tighten secure. See Fig.23a-c.

Slide Upper Slide Upper 
Shaft Onto Shaft Onto 

Motor SplineMotor Spline

Install Install 
M8x40 M8x40 

Hex Head Hex Head 
Pinch BoltPinch Bolt

Fig.22a

Fig.23a Fig.23b

Fig.23c

Fig.22b

Align Upper Shaft Align Upper Shaft 
With FrameWith Frame

Install Install 
Factory Factory 
Backing Backing 

PlatePlate

Install With Install With 
Factory BoltsFactory Bolts

Cable HolderCable Holder

Cable Cable 
HolderHolder



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PS-H-RAN420-380W_8-26-24
12

24.Now lets hook up the electronics
     of the kit. The first thing is to
     connect the Steering Motor
     Power Cable into the ECU as
     shown in Fig.24. 

25.Next you will hook up the Power
     Harness from your kit. Right 
     behind the radiator you will see
     a RED factory connector that
     is fixed to the wall as shown in
     Fig.25a.  Now locate your Power
     Harness as shown in Fig.25a.
     Now unplug the factory RED
     connector and plug the Male
     End of the RED connector into
     the Female connector end of the
     Power Harness, and then the
     Male end of the Power Harness
     into the female end of the RED
    connector which is still attached
    to the wall as shown in Fig.25b.

Fig.24

Plug Motor Plug Motor 
Cable Into Cable Into 
ECU HereECU Here

Unconnect RED Unconnect RED 
Factory ConnectorFactory Connector

Connect Connect Red Red Male Male End Of Connector End Of Connector 
To To Single End Of Harness ToSingle End Of Harness To

Connect Connect Opposite End Of Opposite End Of 
Harness (Male End) To Harness (Male End) To 

Red Female End Red Female End 

Power Harness

Fig.25a Fig.25b



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PS-H-RAN420-380W_8-26-24
13

26.Now find the Cable Harness that has the White Wire coming off of it, and the Spade Terminal all 
     provided in your kit, and crimp or solder the terminal onto the White Wire as shown in Fig.26.

27.After the Spade Terminal is fixed on the White Wire, now plug the spade terminal into the last
     wire with the Female Spade Terminal coming from the harness you plugged into the RED 
     connectors.  Fig.27a shows them all hooked together, and Fig.27b shows a close-up of the 
     Spade connection.

Fig.26

Fig.27a Fig.27b

Solder or Crimp 
Spade Terminal 
Onto White Wire 
From Harness

Connect These Connect These 
Two TogetherTwo Together



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PS-H-RAN420-380W_8-26-24
14

28.Now find the two (2) connectors grouped together with the LED connected to it and White Wire
     you put the spade terminal on and plug those into the ECU as shown in Fig.28.

29.Once the ECU is all plugged in, now you will need to route the remaining harness back to the 
     battery area.  Fig’s 29a-c show a good route path to get there. See Fig.29a-c. Then hook up the
     RED & BLACK wires from the harness to the battery terminals as shown in Fig.29d.

Fig.28

Connect These Harness Connect These Harness 
Connectors To ECU As Connectors To ECU As 

ShownShown

Fig.29a Fig.29b

Fig.29c Fig.29d

Route Route 
Remaining Remaining 
Harness Harness 

Down From Down From 
TopTop

Route Back Along Route Back Along 
Right Side To BatteryRight Side To Battery

Continue On Continue On 
Back To BatteryBack To Battery

Install RED & BLACK Wires Install RED & BLACK Wires 
To Battery TerminalsTo Battery Terminals



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PS-H-RAN420-380W_8-26-24
15

30.Now go back and re-install the handle bars and the brake line retainer as shown in Fig.30a-b. 
     Then reinstall the Display and mounting assembly as shown in Fig.30c-d.

Fig.30b

Fig.30d

Fig.30a

Fig.30c

Fig.31

31.Then install the guage cover  as
      well. See Fig.31.  

      Continue to replace the shock and 
      all body panels and seat back to
      original set-up to complete your 
      new kit  installation.  



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PS-H-RAN420-380W_8-26-24
16

  Like SuperATV on Facebook to keep up to date on new products!

Need help with your installation?

www.superatv.com

8:00am - 9:00pm EST M-Th
8:00am - 7:00pm EST Friday
9:00am - 2:00pm EST Saturday

sales@superatv.com

1-855-743-3427

If you have any problems/questions on this kit, contact us by email 
at Superatv.com.


